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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

January 4, 2016

Chair Brent Ahrend called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of City Hall, 
380 A Avenue. 

Members present:   Chair Brent Ahrend, Vice Chair David Poulson, Kelly Melendez, Paden 
Prichard, Kirk Smith, Jeff Shearer and David Rabbino.  

Staff present: Jessica Numanoglu, Planning Manager; Debra Andreades, Senior Planner; 
Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney; and Janice Reynolds, Administrative 
Support 

MINUTES 
None. 

FINDINGS 
LU 15-0039: A request by JMCM Morse-Jean Road LLC for approval of Development Review and 
Conditional Use Permits to construct two industrial/commercial buildings, and the removal of 47 
trees to accommodate the development. Location of Property: 5892 Jean Road (Tax Lot 3200 of 
Tax Map 21E 18 CA). The staff coordinator is Leslie Hamilton.  

Mr. Rabbino moved to approve the LU 15-0039-1883 Findings, Conclusions and Order.  Mr. Smith 
seconded the motion and it passed 4:0:3.  Ms. Melendez, Mr. Prichard and Mr. Ahrend abstained. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
TR 499-15-05916 [AP 15-08]: An appeal by Thomas and Kathleen Rastetter of a tentative decision 
by Planning & Building Services Department on a Type II tree removal application to remove a 36-
inch Douglas fir tree. Location of Property: 17360 Grand View Court (Tax Lot 505 of Tax Map 21E 
04BC). The staff coordinator is Evan Fransted.  

The hearing was continued to January 20, 2016.  

=== 

LU 15-0058: A request by Medallion, LLC for approval of a Development Review Permit to 
construct a new 3,776 sq. ft. commercial building, a Major Variance to LOC 50.06.001.5.g that 
requires new structures to be located within 30 feet of a public street, and the removal of five trees 
to accommodate the development. Location of Property: 2 Monroe Parkway (Tax Lot 400 of Tax 
Map 21E05 AA). The staff coordinator is Debra Andreades. 

Mr. Ahrend opened the hearing.  Mr. Boone outlined the applicable criteria and procedure.  Each 
Commissioner related his/her business/occupation.  Mr. Prichard, Ms. Melendez, and Mr. Ahrend, 
each reported making a specific site visit.  Mr. Ahrend related that he had worked with applicant’s 
consultant in past.  No one present challenged any Commissioner’s right to hear the application.   

Staff Report 
Ms. Andreades presented the December 23, 2015 staff report.  She highlighted that the proposal 
was to modify an existing service station. The existing nonconforming fuel islands were proposed 
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to remain.  Staff supported the major variance to allow the structures to be located within 30 feet of 
a public street because the standard was related to pedestrian-oriented development when the use 
of the site was mainly auto-oriented; granting the variance would not significantly change the visual 
impact of the building on neighbors; and the variance was the minimum necessary to avoid 
conflicts with vehicle circulation at the fuel islands.  The proposed buildings and canopy meet the 
required setbacks and lot coverage.  The applicant proposed the maximum allowed parking 
spaces.   

Staff discussed that the proposed Craftsman style buildings met building design standards, noting 
they were complementary to residences across Boones Ferry Road.  Staff recommended allowing 
an exception to the Lighting standard for the fuel islands, which exceed the maximum level, to 
ensure safe on-site circulation.  Staff discussed the landscape and tree removal plan, noting that 
the applicant was increasing the percentage of on-site landscaping beyond what was required.  
Staff recommended approval of the application subject to the conditions recommended in the staff 
report.   

Questions of Staff 
Mr. Prichard and staff discussed that there were stairs leading to the site but not located on site 
that did not connect to a sidewalk or walkway.  Also, it was unclear how the applicant proposed to 
provide drainage for the trash enclosure.  Mr. Ahrend discussed the potential for turning conflicts 
between vehicles coming out of the existing driveways and vehicles queued at or turning from the 
intersection.  He was also concerned that the applicant would find it difficult to meet the sight 
distance standard.  Staff explained why they found that the existing access points met code 
standards related to access and spacing.  The standards applied to proposed future accesses and 
not existing accesses and the existing nonconforming accesses were not proposed to be altered.  
Staff related that the City’s Traffic Engineer had suggested that one option might be to make one of 
the driveways right in/right out only.  Mr. Ahrend noted that would be something that staff and the 
applicant would need to work out during the building permitting phase.   

Applicant 
David Kimmel, Planning Design Group, 1135 SW 66th Ave., Ste. 201, Portland, Oregon (972250); 
Chris Davies, Blue Goose Investments LLC, 2 Monroe Parkway (97035); and Peter Kappertz, 
Architecture Northwest PC, PO Box 702, Gresham, Oregon (97030) testified for the applicant. 
They noted a similar proposal for the site had been approved in the past but never constructed.  
The previous approval included a flag pole that staff was now recommending be denied. The 
applicant cited code under LOC 47.06.205 regarding flags displayed from permanently located 
free-standing or wall-mounted flag poles that limited the number to one flag pole per site with a 
maximum height of 30 feet.   

Mr. Kappertz discussed the architectural colors, materials and features of the proposed structure.  
He pointed out the locations of the two bike racks.  He indicated he was not aware of any drainage 
requirement related to the trash enclosure, but if there was a requirement the applicant could meet 
it.  He related that the applicant did not propose a sidewalk connection to the stairs coming to the 
site because they did not want to encourage access behind the building.  The applicant did not 
believe the stairs were used very often and they did not feel a connection there was vital to the 
development of the site.   

The applicant related that they proposed to place their 500 gallon vertical propane tank on the 
northeast corner near the intersection, which was the only place on site they could put it where it 
would meet the required separation from the fuel tanks and be screened by trees.  The applicant 
explained that they planned a level of illumination under the canopy for the safety of pedestrians 
and so drivers could read the prices on the dispenser.  They clarified that this was building lighting 
– not parking lot lighting.     

Questions of Applicant 
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There were questions related to the under-canopy lighting.  The applicant detailed the hours of 
operation as 6:00 a.m. to midnight and clarified that the existing canopy lights were not being 
changed and there would be additional parking lot lights.   

There were questions regarding whether the 12-foot tall propane tank was proposed to be in a 
location that would lead to on-site circulation conflicts because drivers stopping their cars in order 
to fill propane tanks could obstruct circulation. Additionally, the Commission was concerned that 
the proposed trees might not sufficiently screen a tank of that height and the propane tank could 
visually conflict with the Mountain Park sign. The applicant explained that their existing propane 
tank was in a public utility easement on the south side of the property but staff had specified they 
could not keep it there.  They also had to keep the tank at least 25 feet from the building, meet the 
fire code separation requirement from the fuel island, and have appropriate on-site circulation.  For 
those reasons they had no other place to put it other than where it was now proposed to be 
located.  They indicated that they felt the two driveways nearest the street corner were not used 
that much: traffic seemed to go through the westernmost driveway on Monroe Parkway and the 
southernmost driveway on Boones Ferry Road.  They clarified that employees – not customers- 
filled the propane tanks.   

The commissioners asked staff if there was code criteria that might serve as the basis for a 
condition regarding the location of the propane tank.  Staff and the commissioners could not 
identify any CDC or Utility code criteria that addressed propane tanks, but suggested the visibility 
of the tank could be addressed by the conditioning authority under LOC 50.07.003.5, which allows 
the review authority to impose conditions of approval on a minor development permit if the 
condition is reasonably related to eliminating or mitigating a negative impact on the built 
environment of the neighborhood.  Mr. Prichard suggested that a 12-foot tall tank was a visual 
issue and a customer parked there could obstruct circulation.  Mr. Ahrend observed the applicant 
could not underground the tank.  The commissioners recalled that the existing air pump station 
was located in the same corner area.  They discussed that the propane tank was currently located 
in the utility easement on the southern portion of the site and that was a better location for it 
visually.  In addition, the existing tank was a horizontal tank.  They discussed that it could continue 
to be there if the applicant received an encroachment permit from the City Engineer.   

The applicant advised that their previous approval allowed the tank in the utility easement on the 
south side of the property if they could get an encroachment permit.  If they could get the permit 
they would be happy to put the tank there.  If they could not get a permit they needed assurance 
that they had the alternative to locate the tank in the currently proposed corner location.  They 
advised that in the event the City needed to excavate to access the stormwater line in the 
easement, the applicant could and would be able to move the tank in a timely manner so it did not 
impede City access.  Staff clarified that she could not say for certain that the Engineering Division 
would grant a permit because the review of encroachment permits is under the authority of the City 
Engineer.   

Ms. Melendez suggested that if it turned out that the tank had to be at the corner of the intersection 
it should be a horizontal tank because a 12 foot high tank there would affect the visual appeal of 
the site.  The applicant indicated they could install the tank horizontally so it was 4 feet high.  It 
would be screened by the existing 6-foot high wall and landscaping. They explained they would not 
install a parking space there because they already proposed the maximum allowed parking spaces 
near the store.  They indicated they thought the City Engineer’s discussion of an encroachment 
permit (as reported in the staff report) to allow things like lights and bollards did not mention the 
propane tank because the tank was not shown in the easement in the plans.  The applicant had 
not proposed to have it there because staff had indicated they could not have it there.       

The commissioners asked for more information regarding the proposed flag pole, noting that the 
applicant proposed a 25-foot tall pole that would be a couple of feet higher than the peak of the 
front entry of the building.  The applicant clarified that standard flagpoles were available in five-foot 



 DRAFT:  01/26/2016 
 

City of Lake Oswego Development Review Commission 
Minutes of January 4, 2016 Page 4 of 5 

increments.  Staff advised that they recommended denial of the flagpole because it was not 
compatible with Craftsman style design and it detracted from the building because it was about the 
same height.  The record of the 2007 approval indicated that staff had recommended denial of the 
flag pole at that time as well.  The DRC had conditioned the flagpole approval, applying a 1:2 width 
to length ratio.    

Staff advised that the record of the 2007 approval indicated staff had also asked for a condition to 
move the propane tank, but the condition had been removed.     

Mr. Poulson and the applicant discussed and clarified details related to the sizes and operations of 
proposed storm facilities.  He indicated he preferred to see the trash enclosure fully covered and 
connected to sanitary sewer.  Neither he nor the applicant could recall any Lake Oswego 
provisions requiring that.   

Public testimony 
None. 

Deliberations 
No one asked to keep the record open for additional written testimony and evidence.  The 
applicant waived their right to keep the record open for submission of a final written argument.  
Chair Ahrend opened deliberations.   

Mr. Ahrend discussed his concern regarding the two driveways the applicant had said were not 
used very often.  He indicated he did not believe the Commission could require them to be 
modified or closed but he thought the applicant should have their traffic engineer look at that.    

Ms. Melendez related that she had no objection to the flagpole because flagpoles were common in 
many places.  She had no problem with the lighting and trash enclosure.  She suggested a 
condition calling for the propane tank to remain on the south side of the property unless the 
applicant could not obtain an encroachment permit.  If it had to be at the corner location it should 
be a horizontal tank.   

Mr. Rabbino discussed that he would not require a connection from the stairs.  He noted they were 
not on the applicant’s property.  He thought the applicant would be within their rights to even block 
them with a gate if they wanted to.  He agreed to the flag pole because this was a commercial 
enterprise and a typical place for a flag pole.  He did not think it would detract from the overall 
structure any more than a flagpole at any other building did.  He thought the propane tank should 
stay in the easement and the applicant should apply for an encroachment permit.  If they could not 
get a permit and had to locate the tank in the corner near the intersection it was best visually to 
make it a horizontal tank.   

Mr. Shearer indicated the proposed plan was a dramatic improvement of the site.  He recalled the 
driveways had functioned for 30 years without a problem.  He agreed the propane tank should be 
on the south side in the utility easement, reasoning that the storm pipe was deep enough that the 
applicant would have plenty of time to move the tank if they needed to.  Having the tank there 
would address other issues related to pedestrians walking across the driveway to the fuel island.  
He indicated he did not object to the flag pole.  Mr. Prichard indicated that he had no problem with 
the flagpole.  He favored keeping the propane tank on the south side of the property and keeping it 
horizontal instead of vertical.  He suggested it would be worthwhile to look into whether there 
should be a drain under the trash enclosure.   

Ms. Melendez moved to approve LU 15-0058, removing the condition of approval that did not 
allow the flag pole; and, adding a condition calling for the applicant to apply for an encroachment 
permit to place the propane tank on the south property line, but allowing them to place it in its 
currently proposed northeast corner location as a horizontal tank if they were not granted an 
encroachment permit.  Mr. Rabbino seconded the motion.  During the discussion of the motion 
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Ms. Melendez and Mr. Rabbino agreed to amend the motion to call for the propane tank to be a 
horizontal tank wherever it was located for visual reasons.   

The applicant was invited to comment and indicated they found the changes in conditions 
acceptable.  The vote was conducted and the motion passed 7:0.  The vote on the findings, 
conclusions and order was scheduled on January 20, 2016 at 7:00 p.m.   

GENERAL PLANNING AND OTHER BUSINESS 
The Commission discussed and then unanimously approved a policy to authorize the chair to 
cancel a meeting at the chair’s discretion based on inclement weather.   

ADJOURNMENT 
There being no other business Chair Ahrend adjourned the meeting at approximately 8:45 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Janice Reynolds 
Administrative Support 

Link to the meeting video and documents: http://www.ci.oswego.or.us/boc_drc/development-review-commission-95 

Janice Bader /s/
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